

No. 24-275

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DONTE PARRISH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

Jacob J. Taber  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1155 Avenue of the  
Americas  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10036-2711

Michael R. Huston  
*Counsel of Record*  
Karl J. Worsham  
Addison W. Bennett  
Jordan M. Buckwald  
Victoria L. Romine  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
2525 E. Camelback Road  
Suite 500  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-4227  
(202) 434-1630  
mhuston@perkinscoie.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Introduction .....   | 2  |
| Statement.....   | 3  |
| A. Legal framework.....  | 3  |
| B. The present controversy .....   | 7  |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 9  |
| Argument .....   | 12 |
| A. The court of appeals correctly determined that<br>it lacked jurisdiction.....   | 13 |
| 1. Section 2107(c) requires a notice of appeal<br>to be filed after reopening. ....  | 13 |
| 2. Rule 4(a)(6) reinforces that a timely notice<br>of appeal is required.....  | 16 |
| 3. Section 2107(c) and Rule 4(a)(6) do not<br>allow “ripening,” unlike other provisions<br>that do.....                                      | 18 |
| 4. Requiring a timely notice of appeal<br>after reopening is granted is consistent<br>with precedent and respects Congress’s<br>choices..... | 21 |
| B. Petitioner’s arguments are unavailing.....  | 24 |
| 1. Petitioner advances an extra-broad<br>“ripening” principle that lacks historical<br>support.....  | 24 |
| 2. Petitioner’s vision of ripening cannot be<br>reconciled with the text or structure of<br>Section 2107. ....                               | 28 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 3. Petitioner draws the wrong inferences about Congress’s intent for reopened appeal periods.....        | 30 |
| 4. Petitioner fails to account for the textual difference between “extension” and “reopening.” .....     | 34 |
| 5. Jurisdictional rules should be applied uniformly to all litigants. ....                               | 38 |
| C. At minimum, the court of appeals was not compelled to exercise discretion in petitioner’s favor. .... | 42 |
| Conclusion.....  | 46 |
| Statutory and Rule Provisions Appendix   |    |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107.....  | 1a |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....   | 3a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Pages                                 |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                                       |
| <i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Boon</i> ,<br>95 U.S. 117 (1877) .....                                | 22                                    |
| <i>Alaska Limestone Corp. v. Hodel</i> ,<br>799 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986) .....            | 23                                    |
| <i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>583 U.S. 71 (2018) .....                         | 15                                    |
| <i>Averhart v. Arrendondo</i> ,<br>773 F.2d 919 (7th Cir. 1985) .....                      | 39, 41                                |
| <i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 757 (2001) .....                                 | 13, 16, 27, 33, 41                    |
| <i>Bogle v. Orange Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> ,<br>162 F.3d 653 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... | 28                                    |
| <i>Bouarfa v. Mayorkas</i> ,<br>604 U.S. 6 (2024) .....                                    | 43                                    |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 205 (2007)<br>.....                                 | 2, 3, 13, 15-16, 23, 31, 35-36, 38-39 |
| <i>Brown v. Columbia Sussex Corp.</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 182 (7th Cir. 2011) .....              | 19                                    |
| <i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L. P.</i> ,<br>593 U.S. 330 (2021) .....             | 17                                    |
| <i>Clausen v. Sea-3, Inc.</i> ,<br>21 F.3d 1181 (1st Cir. 1994).....                       | 19                                    |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....                              | 15                                    |

|   |                              |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....                        | 41                           |
| <i>Duma v. C.I.R.</i> ,<br>534 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....                        | 44                           |
| <i>Eason v. Dickson</i> ,<br>390 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1968) .....                         | 25, 26, 44                   |
| <i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....                                 | 41                           |
| <i>Evans v. Jones</i> ,<br>366 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1966) .....                           | 8                            |
| <i>Firchau v. Diamond Nat'l Corp.</i> ,<br>345 F.2d 269 (9th Cir. 1965) .....           | 18                           |
| <i>FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Investors Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 269 (1991) .....  | 10, 18-19, 24, 26, 30-31, 38 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....                                | 39                           |
| <i>Gray v. Brignardello</i> ,<br>68 U.S. 627 (1863) .....                               | 22                           |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....          | 3, 9, 13, 20, 23, 27, 32, 43 |
| <i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> ,<br>583 U.S. 17 (2017) .....      | 16, 36                       |
| <i>Harnish v. Manatee County</i> ,<br>783 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1986) .....              | 5                            |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....           | 16                           |
| <i>Hensley v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>651 F.2d 226 (4th Cir. 1981) ..... | 23                           |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> ,<br>582 U.S. 79 (2017) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 559 (2014) .....                             | 44            |
| <i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v.</i><br><i>Renewable Fuels Association</i> ,<br>594 U.S. 382 (2021) ..... | 35, 36, 37    |
| <i>Houston v. Lack</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....   | 42            |
| <i>In re Bryson</i> ,<br>406 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2005) .....   | 19            |
| <i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v.</i><br><i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....      | 14            |
| <i>Jetco Elec. Indus. v. Gardiner</i> ,<br>473 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1973) .....                                      | 25            |
| <i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....   | 28            |
| <i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....                                      | 18            |
| <i>Lemke v. United States</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 325 (1953) .....  | 25            |
| <i>Lewis v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> ,<br>850 F.2d 641 (10th Cir. 1988) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Manrique v. United States</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 116 (2017) .....   | 4, 25, 28, 32 |
| <i>Marcangelo v. Boardwalk Regency</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1995) .....   | 5, 23         |
| <i>Markham v. Holt</i> ,<br>369 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1966) .....  | 25            |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Marshall v. Comm’r Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2016) .....                    | 28                 |
| <i>McNeil v. United States</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....  | 39, 40             |
| <i>Merchants &amp; Planters Bank of Newport, Ark. v. Smith</i> ,<br>516 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... | 25, 43             |
| <i>Miller v. French</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....   | 14                 |
| <i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....                                 | 12                 |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....   | 22                 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Overman</i> ,<br>103 U.S. 62 (1880) .....   | 22                 |
| <i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....  | 21                 |
| <i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> ,<br>589 U.S. 68 (2020) .....   | 45                 |
| <i>Morris v. Uhl &amp; Lopez Eng’rs, Inc.</i> ,<br>442 F.2d 1247 (10th Cir. 1971) .....                | 25, 44             |
| <i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> ,<br>583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....                 | 14                 |
| <i>Outlaw v. Airtech Air Conditioning &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> ,<br>412 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... | 19, 20, 27, 35, 38 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....                                  | 14                 |
| <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> ,<br>601 U.S. 124 (2024) .....  | 20                 |



|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....                               | 19     |
| <i>Richerson v. Jones</i> ,<br>551 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1977) .....  | 25, 44 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan,<br/>Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> ,<br>589 U.S. 57 (2020) ..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Sacks v. Reynolds Secs., Inc.</i> ,<br>593 F.2d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....                                    | 43     |
| <i>Sheppard v. Wilson</i> ,<br>47 U.S. 260 (1848) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Smith v. Barry</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 244 (1992) .....  | 27, 43 |
| <i>Thompson v. I.N.S.</i> ,<br>375 U.S. 384 (1964) .....  | 42     |
| <i>Tilden Fin. Corp. v. Palo Tire Serv.</i> ,<br>596 F.2d 604 (3rd Cir. 1979) .....                               | 25     |
| <i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....   | 33, 39 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 928 (2009) .....                        | 14     |
| <i>United States v. Boyle</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 241 (1985) .....  | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Curry</i> ,<br>47 U.S. 106 (1848) .....   | 21, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....   | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Valdosta-Lowndes Cnty.<br/>Hosp. Auth.</i> ,<br>668 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1982) .....          | 25     |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Wall Guy, Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> ,<br>95 F.4th 862 (4th Cir. 2024).....                | 28 |
| <i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Department of Educ.</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 81 (2007) ..... | 17 |

## STATUTES

|  |  |
|--|--|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(5)(C).....  | 37   |
| 11 U.S.C. § 350.....   | 37   |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1121(e) .....  | 15   |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7481(c)(1).....  | 37   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....  | 15   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107.....  | 3, 5, 6, 13, 15-17, 24, 27-28, 37                          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....  | 3, 14, 28-30, 35, 38                                       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(b).....   | 3  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(c) .....  | 2-7, 9-10, 12-13, 15-18, 21,<br>23-24, 28-32, 34-40, 42-44 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(3) .....   | 15   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i) .....                                   | 36   |
| Pub. L. No. 102-198, sec. 12, § 2107, 105<br>Stat. 1623 (1991) ..... | 6  |

## RULES

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App P. 3 .....    | 13, 16, 27-28, 32, 39, 41                       |
| Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)..... | 28, 43  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 3(e)..... | 33  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....   | 5-7, 10, 13, 16-17, 23,<br>27-28, 32, 39-41, 43 |

|                               |   |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....     | 5, 6, 18  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....  | 18, 26, 27  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2).....  | 18-20, 24-27, 29, 31-33, 35, 38                                   |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....  | 18-20, 27, 31-32, 35, 38-40                                       |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5).....  | 4, 8, 34-36, 38   |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6).....  | 2-8, 10, 12, 16-18, 20, 23-24,<br>29, 31-32, 34-35, 38-40, 43, 45 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2).....  | 25, 28  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(c).....     | 41  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 10(b).....    | 33  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(1)..... | 13  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....    | 19, 25  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 77.....       | 5   |

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Black’s Law Dictionary<br>(11th ed. 2019).....  | 22    |
| 16A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,<br>FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE<br>(5th ed. 2019).....   | 6, 28 |
| Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2024,<br>Administrative Office of the United States<br>Courts, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/data-news/reports/statistical-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2024">https://www.uscourts.gov/data-<br/>news/reports/statistical-reports/federal-judicial-<br/>caseload- statistics/federal-judicial-caseload-<br/>statistics-2024</a> (last visited Mar. 26, 2025)..... | 34    |
| H.R. Doc. No. 102-79 (May 1, 1991) .....  | 5, 6  |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| H.R. Rep. 102-322 (1991), reprinted in 1991<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 1303.....  | 17         |
| Merrit McAlister, Aldaberto Jordan, and<br>Kimberly J. Mueller,<br><i>What Can Be Done About Backlogs?</i> ,<br>JUDICATURE, Vol. 107, No. 2 (2023) ..... | 34         |
| The Oxford English Dictionary<br>(2d ed. 1989) .....   | 14, 15, 26 |
| Webster's Third New International Dictionary of<br>The English Language (1986).....  | 14         |
